
 
22 May 2024 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) will be held 
ON A HYBRID BASIS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY 
MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 29 MAY 2024 at 1:00 PM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

  Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board held on 27 March 2024 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

  (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 4 
April 2024 (Pages 9 - 12) 

  (b) Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 April 2024 
(Pages 13 - 14) 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT (Pages 15 - 22) 

  Report by Interim Chief Officer 

 6. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (Pages 23 - 28) 

  Report by Business Improvement Manager 

 7. FINANCE  

  Reports by Head of Finance and Transformation 

  (a) Budget Monitoring 2023/24 and Provisional Year End (Pages 29 - 42) 

  (b) Financial Regulations (Pages 43 - 66) 

 8. BUDGET PLANNING PROCESS AND TIMELINE (Pages 67 - 70) 

  Report by Interim Chief Officer 

 9. ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 4 (Pages 71 - 84) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology 

 10. RENEWAL OF JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN AND JOINT STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING PLAN (Pages 85 - 90) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology 

Public Document Pack



 11. WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 4 2023/24 (Pages 91 - 114) 

  Report by People Partner 

 12. HSCP STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLANNING - UPDATE (Pages 115 - 118) 

  Report by People Partner 

 13. CHILDREN'S RIGHTS REVIEW (Pages 119 - 158) 

  Report by Chief Social Work Officer 

 14. DIRECTION LOG UPDATE - FOR NOTING (Pages 159 - 160) 

  Report by Business Improvement Manager 

 15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  Wednesday 25 September 2024 
 

 
Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
 
  
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB)  

held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024  

 
Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 

Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Dougie Philand, Argyll and Bute Council 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Vice Chair) 
Karen Leach, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Emily Woolard, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
 
Evan Beswick, Interim Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health) 
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Geraldine Collier, People Partner, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Linda Currie, Associate Director AHP, NHS Highland 
Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Gibson, Chief Social Worker/Head of Children and Families and Justice, Argyll 
and Bute HSCP 
Kristin Gillies, Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll and 
Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director / IJB Standards Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland 
Kenny Mathieson, Public Representative 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Kirsty MacKenzie, Carers Act Implementation Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Alison McGrory, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Council) 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Kirstie Reid, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 
Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative 
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, NHS Highland 
Angela Tillery, Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jillian Torrens, Head of Adult Care, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Susan Ringwood, 
Julie Hodges and Angus MacTaggart. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board held on 
31 January 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 1 
February 2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee held on 1 February 2024 were noted. 
 

 (b) Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 20 February 2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 20 February 2024 were noted. 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Kieron Green, advised that members of the 
Committee had the opportunity to meet auditors at the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

 (c) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 23 February 
2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy 
Committee held on 23 February 2024 were noted. 
 

 (d) Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Planning Group held on 14 March 2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic Planning Group 
held on 14 March 2024 were noted. 
 

 (e) Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy Committee held on 22 March 2024  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Finance and Policy 
Committee held on 22 March 2024 were noted. 
 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to the Chief Officer report for March 2024 which included 
detail under the headings - Interim HSCP Chief Officer; 2024-2027 Carers Strategy; 
Na
[...]
hat the HSCP was proposing to utilise non-recurring funding to support 

services and that future funding gaps were substantial. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Finance dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 7. CARERS STRATEGY  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report seeking endorsement of the 2024-2027 HSCP 
Carers Strategy. The Strategy set out a plan for identifying carers, providing support and 
services to adult and young carers; and information about local support available. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board endorsed the 2024-2027 HSCP Carers Strategy. 
 
(Reference: Report by Carers Act Implementation Officer dated 27 March 2024, 
submitted) 
 

 8. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
FINANCIAL QUARTER 3 (OCT - DEC 2023/24)  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report presenting the Health and Social Care 
Partnership Performance Report for financial quarter 3. 
 

Page 6



Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. acknowledged performance for FQ3 (October - December 2023/24) and performance 

against the previous quarter;  
 
2. acknowledged supporting performance commentary across 8 key service areas;  
 
3. acknowledged the performance update on the National Health & Wellbeing Outcomes 

and Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators as detailed at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report;  

 
4. noted the System Pressure Report for December 2023 as detailed at Appendix 2 to the 

submitted report; and 
 

5. noted the Delayed Discharge Sitrep as of 15 January 2024 as detailed at Appendix 3 
to the submitted report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology dated 27 
March 2024, submitted) 
 

 9. WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 3 (2023/24)  
 

The Board gave consideration to the workforce report which is part of the staff governance 
suit of reports and focused on workforce data for financial quarter 3 (October to December 
2023). 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted the content of the quarterly workforce report;  
 
2. took the opportunity to ask any questions on issues that were of interest or concern; 

and 
 
3. discussed the overall direction of travel, including future topics that they wanted further 

information on.  
 

(Reference: Report by People Partner dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 10. CULTURE AND WELLBEING UPDATE  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report outlining progress in the Culture and Wellbeing 
environment for Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership, providing assurance 
of the positive developments being made and the direction of travel for the coming year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 

Page 7



1. noted the content of the report and the progress being made in the Culture and 
Wellbeing environment; and 

 
2. discussed and asked questions on elements within the submitted paper.  

 
(Reference: Report by People Partner dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 11. HEALTH AND CARE STAFFING ACT IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report providing a brief overview of the NHS Highland 
programme arrangements for the implementation of the Health and Care Staffing Act, 
which will come into force on 1 April 2024. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted the update on activity for assurance; and  
 
2. delegated action to the Clinical and Care Governance Committee to receive regular 

reporting from the Argyll & Bute Implementation Group and plan annual reporting.  
 

(Reference: Report by Associate AHP Director dated 27 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The date of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 29 May 2024 at 1.00pm. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Board, thanked Fiona Davies for her hard work and 
commitment in her time as Chief Officer of Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care 
Partnership, and wished her well in her new role as Chief Executive of NHS Highland.  
The Chair then took the opp
[...]
al 
Culture and Wellbeing Group and a priority for both our NHS and Council partners. 
 The council's employee engagement survey, launched on the 24th April, is for all 
council employees and is linked to the recently launched people strategy.  It seeks 
to understand where the council is doing well as an employer and where there are 
opportunities to make improvements.   
 
The annual iMatter staff survey was launched on 13 May and is for all employees 
across the HSCP, both NHS and Council employees.  I am very hopeful that we will 
improve upon the 48% completion we saw last year and I am committed to acting 

Page 20

https://issuu.com/celebratingff/docs/cff_12001_2024_awards_programme_v10_for_issuu


   

7 

on the information we obtain both to celebrate what we do well and to further 
improve where this is required.  Both surveys will be followed up by focus groups 
and we will do these in as joined up a way as possible to gather all the relevant 
information across the partnership and inform our activity going forward.   
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board  
 
Date of Meeting: 29 May 2024 
 
Title of Report: Appointment of members to the Integration Joint Board  

 
Presented by: Charlotte Craig  
    

The  IJB is asked to: 

▪ Note changes in the membership of the IJB and impact on the 
representation throughout the Committee structure.  

▪ Appoint two members to the IJB Audit and Risk Committee 

▪ Appoint two members to the IJB Clinical and Care Governance Committee 

▪ Appoint two members to the IJB Finance and Policy Committee 

▪ Appoint one member to the IJB Strategic Planning Group 

▪ Note thanks to previous members 

▪ Note current recruitment to unpaid care vacancy  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Following the recent change of Council administration and subsequent 
changes to elected member representation on the IJB there is a requirement 
to appoint new members to ensure representation acros
[...]
r NHS) 

Dougie McFadzean Member 

IJB Member Karen Leach Member 

IJB Member Proposed Ross 
Moreland 

Member 

 

Audit & Risk Committee 

Role  Current Membership 

Chair IJB Member Proposed Cllr Kieron 
Green 

Member 

Vice Chair IJB Member Susan Ringwood Member 

IJB Member  Emily Woolard Member 

IJB Member  Proposed Ross Moreland Member 

IJB Member  Member 

IJB Member  Member 

 

Finance & Policy Committee 

Role  Current Membership 

Chair Dougie McFadzean Member 

Vice Chair Graham Bell Member 

IJB Member  Karen Leach Member 

IJB Member  Proposed Gary 
Mulvaney  

Member 

IJB Member   Member 

IJB Member  Kenny Matheson Member 

 

 

SPG Role  Current Member Role 

Co chair Kristin Gillies Head of Strategic Planning, 
Technology and Performance 

Co chair (IJB 
member) 

Proposed Ross 
Moreland 

Elected member 

Chief Officer  Evan Beswick  (Interim) Chief Officer Health and 
Social Care 

IJB Member 
NHS 

Graham Bell IJB Vice Chair  

IJB Member 
Council 

Dougie 
McFadzean 

IJB Chair 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board    
 

Date of Meeting: 29 May 2024 
 

Title of Report: Budget Monitoring 2023/24 and Provisional Year End 
 

Presented by: James Gow, Head of Finance  
 

The Integration Joint Board is recommended to: 

• Note that the HSCP is reporting an improved position and a provisional year 
end underspend against budget of £2.6m or 0.7%.   

• Note that savings of £7.4m have been delivered, 83% of target. 

• Note that the HSCP holds general reserves of £7.8m and earmarked 
reserves of £12.1m (£19.9m total) at the end of 2023/24.  

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides a provisional summary of the year-end financial position 

which is subject to final accounting adjustments and external audit. The 
position has improved, for health services, and the HSCP is reporting an overall 
underspend of £2.6m against its budget of £355m. Additional funding was 
confirmed i
[...]
 to any budget decision making.  

12. CONCLUSIONS 

The recommendation is to approve and endorse the approach with a view to 
presenting to the Integration Joint Board for assurance.  
 
It recognises the iterative process required within a whole system and 
collaborative approach minimising overall risk.  
  

 

13. DIRECTIONS 

 

Directions 
required to 
Council, NHS 
Board or 
both. 

Directions to: tick 

No Directions required x 

Argyll & Bute Council  

NHS Highland Health Board  

Argyll & Bute Council and NHS Highland Health Board  

 
 
14. PREVIOUS REVIEW OF THE REPORT 
 

Meeting  Title of report Date Output (if 
relevant) 

Senior 
Leadership 
Team   

Budget Planning 
Process and timeline 

01/05/24 Agreed to 
proceed to IJB 

 

Page 69



   

4 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT 
 
Author Name James Gow/Charlotte Craig 
Email  james.gow@argyll-bute.gov.uk/charlotte.craig@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

Page 70



   

1 

  

 
Integration Joint Board        
 
Date of Meeting: 29th May 2024 
 
Title of Report:  Health & Social Care Partnership - Performance Report – FQ4 2023/24 (Jan - Mar)  

Presented by: Kristin Gillies - Head of Strategic Planning, Performance & Technology 
    

The Board is asked to: 

• Acknowledge performance for FQ4  2023/24 (January - March) and performance 
against the previous quarter 

• Acknowledge supporting performance commentary across 8 key service areas  

• Acknowledge performance update on the National Health & Wellbeing Outcomes 
and Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators (Appendix 1) 

• Note System Pressure Report for March 2024 (Appendix 2) 

• Note Delayed Discharge Sitrep as of 15 April 2024 (Appendix 3) 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report details performance for FQ4 2023/24 (January – March), the performance outputs are 
taken from the Integrated Performance Management Framework (IPMF) Reporting Dashboard with 
the focus on the eight key service areas. Overall performance for FQ4 notes an overall incre
[...]
alendar year 2023 is used here as a proxy for 2023/24 due to the national data for 2023/24 being incomplete. 
This is in line with guidance issued by Public Health Scotland which was communicated to all Health and Social Care Partnerships. Using more 
complete calendar year data for 2023 should improve the consistency of reporting between Health and Social Care Partnerships. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 82



   

13 

Appendix 2- System Pressures Reporting - April 2024 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 83



   

14 

Appendix 3- Delayed Discharge Sitrep – 15th April 2024 

 
 

P
age 84



   

1 

 
 
Integrated Joint Board  
 
Date of Meeting: 29 May  
 
Title of Report: Renewal of Joint Strategic Plan and Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Plans  

 
Presented by: Kristin Gillies, Head of Strategy, Performance, Planning and 
Technology 
    

The  IJB is asked to: 

▪ note the project plan for the renewal of the HSCP’s Joint Strategic Plan 
and Strategic Commissioning Plan, including indicative timelines  

▪ note Strategic Planning Group’s support for a document that covers 5 
years and combines both plans. 

▪ Endorse approach 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 SLT is asked to note the initial project plan for the renewal of the Joint 

Strategic Plan (JSP) and Joint Strategic Plan and Strategic 

Commissioning Plan (JSCP) to cover the period 1 April 2025 to 31 

March 2030. 

1.2 The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 places a duty on 

Integration Joint Boards to develop a JSP plan for integrated functions 

and budgets that they control, reviewing the plan at least every three 

years. 

1.3 The JSP is a high level strategy which sets out our vision, strategic 

objectives and priorities. The JSP are closely linked with the Joint 

Strategic Commissioning Strategy which sets out priorities for 

commissioning and market messages for providers. 

1.4 The JSCP sets out priorities to facilitate and encourage the flourishing of 
a sustainable, effective rang
[...]
 improve the overall 
compliance rates going forward. 

19

P
age 113



APPRAISALS
The appraisal information was requested at last IJB. The table overleaf 
shows the appraisal completion, recorded on the Turas system for NHS 
employees. Improvement of appraisal is a Board priority and this will be 
an area of focus for the year ahead. Improving the appraisal practice 
and recording

The council moved away from PDP/appraisals to a less formalised 
quality conversation approach and this is currently being evaluated. A 
report is due by the end of May and the findings will be reported once 
available.

20

P
age 114



   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board  
 
Date of Meeting: 29th May 2024 
 
Title of Report: HSCP Strategic Workforce Planning – Update  

Presented by: Geraldine Collier 
    

The  Board is asked to: 

▪ Note the content of this report, advising the IJB of the HSCP approach to 
delivering the commitments and priorities of the Strategic Workforce Plan 
as agreed at IJB in July 2022 and published in October 2022  

▪ Take the opportunity to ask questions relating to the content of the report. 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report summarises the activities that have taken place since the last 
update report in May 2023, against the Strategic Workforce Plan 
published in October 2022.  

1.2 To monitor and direct the Workforce planning activities there is a 
Workforce planning oversight group with 3 action focused working groups 
delivering and discussing the key priorities of the workforce plan: 

• Accommodation Group 

• Culture and Wellbeing group 

• Attracting and Developing the workforce group 

1.3 This report aims to provide reassurance to the board of an appropriate 
framework to develop and deliver the required workforce planning 
activities to support a sustainable social care workforce. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Note the content of the report  

 

3. DETAIL OF REPORT  

3.1     In line with Scottish Government workforce planning guidan
[...]
g 
regard to:

 a)The Integration Delivery Principles
 b)The National Health & Wellbeing 

Outcomes
 c)The Integration Scheme; and
 d)The Argyll and Bute HSCP Strategic 

Plan
  3.Finance
The opening payment that will be made to 
Argyll and Bute Council for the period 1 

Complete 11/04/2024

P
age 159

A
genda Item

 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4a Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 4 April 2024
	4b Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 April 2024
	5 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT
	6 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
	appendix 1 Committee vacancies

	7a Budget Monitoring 2023/24 and Provisional Year End
	Appendix 1 M12 IJB Budget Monitoring-260424
	Appendix 2a and b - Savings updated M12 IJB
	Appendix 3 Reserves M12

	7b Financial Regulations
	IJB Financial Regulations V1.1

	8 BUDGET PLANNING PROCESS AND TIMELINE
	9 ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 4
	10 RENEWAL OF JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN AND JOINT STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN
	11 WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 4 2023/24
	Workforce Report AB IJB March 2024
	Workforce Report
	Content
	Introduction
	NHS Headcount and WTE
	NHS Workforce Profile
	Council Workforce Profile
	NHS Establishment Gap 
	Equality and Diversity
	Time to Fill 
	HSCP current Vacancies
	Council current Vacancies
	NHS Sickness Absence
	Council SiCkness Absence 
	NHS Sickness Absence Reasons
	Council SiCkness REASONS &RTW 
	Redeployment
	Employee Relations
	Mandatory Training 
	Mandatory Training (council)
	Appraisals


	12 HSCP STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLANNING - UPDATE
	13 CHILDREN'S RIGHTS REVIEW
	Children's rights report amended
	approved_eqseia_blank_form.UNCRC REPORT

	14 DIRECTION LOG UPDATE - FOR NOTING



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

(IJB) held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 29 MAY 2024  
 

 
Present: Councillor Dougie McFadzean, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 

Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Ross Moreland, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Argyll and Bute Council 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Vice Chair) 
Karen Leach, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Susan Ringwood, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
 
Evan Beswick, Interim Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Fiona Broderick, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health) 
Linda Currie, Associate Director AHP, NHS Highland 
David Gibson, Chief Social Worker / Head of Children and Families and 
Justice, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
James Gow, Head of Finance, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland 
Julie Hodges, Independent Sector Representative 
Angus MacTaggart, GP Representative, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Alison McGrory, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Council) 
Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 
Kirstie Reid, Carers Representative, NHS Highland 
Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative 
Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, NHS Highland 
 

Attending: Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Fiona Duff, Interim Head of Primary Care, NHS Highland 
Kristin Gillies, Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, 
Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Angela Tillery, Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
 

The Chair marked the recent passing of Councillor Robin Currie who had served as a 
Councillor for almost 40 years, had been Leader of the Council, and who had sat on 
many Boards.  He advised that a lot of the projects and infrastructure in Argyll and Bute 
were testament to Robin’s hard work. Having worked closely with Robin, he described 
him as a very quiet, honourable and hardworking man. The Chair, on behalf of the 
Board, paid respects to Councillor Robin Currie. 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Emily Woolard, Kenny Mathieson, 
Geraldine Collier and Julie Lusk. 
 



 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board held on 27 
March 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care Governance Committee held 
on 4 April 2024  

  The Note of Inquorate meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee held on 4 April 2024 was noted. 
 
The Chair, Graham Bell, advised that this had been the second inquorate 
meeting of this Committee and he hoped that the upcoming meeting would be 
quorate.  He expressed his thanks to Officers for the preparation of high quality 
reports. 
 

 (b) Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 April 
2024  

  The Note of the Inquorate meeting of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Audit and Risk 
Committee held on 9 April 2024 was noted. 
 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to the first report from the Interim Chief Officer which 
included detail under the following headings – Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drug 
Partnership Chair, Living Well Strategy Community Development Officer, Medically 
Assisted Treatment Standards, Care Home Task Force, Mental Health Services 
International Recruitment, Minimum Unit Pricing Rise, Record Number of Junior 
Doctors Take Up Posts, Helensburgh and Lomond District Nursing Team, £1.7M 
Investment In Tigh-na-Rudha Residential Home on Tiree, Congratulations to the 
Helensburgh Dental Team, Head of Adult Services (Mental Health, Acute and 
Complex Care), iMatter and Employee Engagement Surveys. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the report from the Interim Chief 
Officer. 
 
(Reference: Report by Interim Chef Officer dated 29 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report advising of a requirement to appoint new 
members to the Argyll and Bute HSCP Committees following a recent change of 
Council Administration and subsequent changes to Elected Member representation 
on the Integration Joint Board. 



 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted changes in the membership of the IJB and impact on the representation 

throughout the Committee structure; 
 

2. appointed Councillor Kieron Green as Chair and Councillor Ross Moreland as a 
member to the IJB Audit and Risk Committee; 

 
3. appointed Councillor Dougie McFadzean as Vice Chair and Councillor Ross 

Moreland as a member to the IJB Clinical and Care Governance Committee; 
 
4. appointed Councillor Dougie McFadzean as Chair and Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

as a member to the IJB Finance and Policy Committee; 
 
5. appointed Councillor Ross Moreland as Co-chair and Councillor Dougie 

McFadzean as a member to the IJB Strategic Planning Group; 
 
6. noted thanks to previous members; and 
 
7. noted the current recruitment to the unpaid care vacancy. 

 
(Reference: Report by Business Improvement Manager dated 29 May 2024, 
submitted) 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Board, thanked Councillor Amanda Hampsey, the 
preceding Chair of the IJB, for her contribution as Chair of the IJB and to Councillor 
Dougie Philand for his contribution as a member of the IJB.  
 

 7. FINANCE  
 

Karen Leach left the meeting during the consideration of the following item of 
Business. 
 

 (a) Budget Monitoring 2023/24 and Provisional Year End  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary of performance 
against budget for 2023/24 and providing the IJB with a provisional year end 
position which was subject to final accounting adjustments and external audit. 
The report provided the indicative outturn, final savings report and reserves 
balances.  
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted that the HSCP was reporting an improved position and a provisional 

year end underspend against budget of £2.6m or 0.7%; 
 

2. noted that savings of £7.4m had been delivered, 83% of target; and 
 



3. noted that the HSCP held general reserves of £7.8m and earmarked 
reserves of £12.1m (£19.9m total) at the end of 2023/24.  

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Finance dated 29 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 (b) Financial Regulations  

  The Board gave consideration to a report which sought approval of the 
Financial Regulations following review by the Chief Finance Officer and the 
Strategic Leadership Team. It was proposed that the next review of the 
Financial Regulations would take place in three years unless there was a 
requirement to undertake this at an earlier date. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted that the Financial Regulations had been reviewed by officers and had 

been shared with both partners; and  
 
2. approved the Financial Regulations.  

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Finance dated 29 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 8. BUDGET PLANNING PROCESS AND TIMELINE  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report presenting a budget preparation proposal 
for the year 2025/26 based on the medium to high forecast for 2025/26 rather than 
wait for budget allocation. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board approved the approach and timeline as set out within the 
submitted report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Interim Chief Officer dated 29 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 9. ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 4  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report detailing performance for FQ4 2023/24 
(January to March). The performance outputs were taken from the Integrated 
Performance Management Framework (IPMF) Reporting Dashboard with the focus 
on eight key service areas. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. acknowledged performance for FQ4 2023/24 (January - March) and performance 

against the previous quarter; 
 

2. acknowledged supporting performance commentary across 8 key service areas; 



 
3. acknowledged the performance update on the National Health & Wellbeing 

Outcomes and Ministerial Steering Group Integration Indicators as at detailed at 
Appendix 1; 

 
4. noted the System Pressure Report for March 2024 as detailed at Appendix 2; and 
 
5. noted the Delayed Discharge Sitrep as of 15 April 2024 as detailed at Appendix 

3.  
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology 
dated 29 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 10. RENEWAL OF JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN AND JOINT STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING PLAN  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report presenting the initial project plan for the 
renewal of the Joint Strategic Plan and Strategic Commissioning Plan to cover the 
period 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2030. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted the project plan for the renewal of the HSCP’s Joint Strategic Plan and 

Strategic Commissioning Plan, including indicative timelines;  
 
2. noted the Strategic Planning Group’s support for a document that covers 5 years 

and combines both plans; and 
 
3. endorsed the approach. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology 
dated 29 May 2024, submitted)  
 
The Business Improvement Manager advised that she had received notification that 
the People Partner who was due to present items 11 (Workforce Report Quarter 4) 
and 12 (HSCP Strategic Workforce Planning – Update) of the agenda, was unable to 
attend the Board at this time due to an operational commitment. The Chair ruled and 
the Board agreed to re-order the Business and to consider item 13 of the agenda 
(Children’s Rights Review) before items 11 and 12 to allow an opportunity for the 
People Partner to attend. 
 

 11. CHILDREN'S RIGHTS REVIEW  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report presenting the second Argyll and Bute 
Children’s Rights Report which provided a review of the first report completed in 
November 2020, and which also looked at the plan going forward. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 



1. noted the content of the report; and  
 
2. due to the obligations under The United Nations Convention on the Rights of the 

Child (Incorporation) (Scotland) Act 2024, agreed that this be considered as an 
item at the September Development Session. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Children, Families and Justice / Chief Social Work 
Officer dated 29 May 2024, submitted) 
 
As the People Partner was not in attendance, the following item was presented on 
her behalf by the Business Improvement Manager. 
 

 12. WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER 4 2023/24  
 

The Board gave consideration to the workforce report which was part of the staff 
governance suite of reports and which focused on work force data for financial 
quarter 2 (1 October 2023 to 31 December 2023). 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted the content of the quarterly workforce report;  
 
2. took the opportunity to ask any questions on issues that were of interest or 

concern; and 
 
3. discussed the overall direction of travel, including future topics that the Board 

would like further information on.  
 
(Reference: Report by People Partner dated 29 May 2024, submitted) 
 
As the People Partner was not in attendance, the following item was presented on 
her behalf by the Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology. 
 

 13. HSCP STRATEGIC WORKFORCE PLANNING - UPDATE  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report summarising the activities that had taken 
place since the last update report in May 2023 against the Strategic Workforce Plan 
published in October 2022. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. noted the content of the submitted report, advising of the HSCP approach to 

delivering the commitments and priorities of the Strategic Workforce Plan as 
agreed at the IJB in May 2022 and published in October 2022; and  

 
2. took the opportunity to ask questions relating to the content of the report.  
 
(Reference: Report by People Partner dated 29 May 2024, submitted) 
 



 14. DIRECTION LOG UPDATE - FOR NOTING  
 

The Direction Log Update was before the Board for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the Direction Log Update. 
 
(Reference: Direction Log Update dated 29 May 2024, submitted) 
 

 15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the date of the next meeting as Wednesday 25 
September 2024. 
 

 


